

Nos. 17-2432 & 17-2454

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee Cross-Appellant,

v.

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORP.,

Defendant-Appellant Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
No. 1:14cv6553, Hon. Ruben Castillo

REPLY BRIEF
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE CROSS-APPELLANT
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

JAMES L. LEE
Deputy General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Senior Appellate Attorney

ANNE W. KING
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. NE, Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4699
anne.king@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Commission asks this Court to address only the threshold issue that the district court decided—whether the Commission may pursue backpay on Suppo’s behalf under *Townsend*—and to remand for a causation determination. 2

 II. This Court should hold that *Townsend* authorizes backpay under the facts of this case. 5

 A. *Townsend*, not *Hertzberg*, controls. 5

 B. *Hertzberg* did not overrule *Townsend*..... 7

 C. The Civil Rights Act of 1991 did not invalidate *Townsend*. 10

 D. *Townsend*’s approach furthers the goals of Title VII and is consistent with decisions excusing mitigation for employees rendered disabled by an employer’s unlawful action..... 12

 III. Although this Court should remand for a determination by the district court, the trial record supports a backpay award for Suppo under the *Townsend* standard. 15

 A. The trial record amply supports a district court finding that Costco’s unlawful action caused Suppo’s emotional distress and lost wages. 16

 B. *Townsend* authorizes backpay for the period after Costco terminated Suppo. 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	12
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	9
<i>Carson v. Lake Cty.</i> , 865 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Caviness v. Nucor-Yamato Steel Co.</i> , 105 F.3d 1216 (8th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Chapin v. Fort-Rohr Motors, Inc.</i> , 621 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Curry v. City of Chi.</i> , No. 10-cv-7153, 2013 WL 884454 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 8, 2013)	7
<i>Durham Life Ins. Co. v. Evans</i> , 166 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 1999)	15, 18
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	9
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1769 (2016)	8, 9
<i>Guessous v. Fairview Prop. Invs., LLC</i> , 828 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Hertzberg v. SRAM Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Spencer Press of Me., Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 368 (1st Cir. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Jordan v. City of Gary</i> , 396 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2005)	6

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994) 11

Lathem v. Dep’t of Children & Youth Servs.,
172 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 1999) 15, 18

Mojica v. Gannett Co.,
7 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 1993) (en banc) 11

Pa. State Police v. Suders,
542 U.S. 129 (2004) 9

Pals v. Schepel Buick & GMC Truck, Inc.,
220 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2000) 17, 18

Townsend v. Ind. Univ.,
995 F.2d 691 (7th Cir. 1993)*passim*

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013) 4

Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 2, 10-11

42 U.S.C. § 1981a..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3..... 4
